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Alameda County
Environmental Health

July 27, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Detailed Well Survey for Site Closure Review

SITE: 410 Fairmount Avenue
Oakland, CA 94661
ACHCSA SLIC Case No. RO0002512
GGTR Project 8143

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. is pleased to submit the enclosed Detailed Well Survey for Site
Closure Review, which presents the findings and conclusions of the detailed well survey
investigation performed within a 2,000 feet radius of the site located at 410 Fairmount Ave.
Oakland, California. The survey was requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency / Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA) in a letter dated May 3, 2007, as a
condition for further review of site closure. An electronic copy has been uploaded to the State
GeoTracker Database, as well as placed on the ACHCSA’s FTP site, pursuant to current
ACHCSA’s guidelines.

Should you have any questions, please contact us at your earliest convenience. In my absence
from the office, I may be reached by cellular service at (415) 686-8846.

Sincerely,
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

= L F

Brent A. Wheeler
Project Manager

3730 Mission Street - San Francisco, California 94110 — Tel.: 415.512.1555 Fax: 415.512. 0964
General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521
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July 27, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Detailed Well Survey for Site Closure Review- Dorntge Apartments,
410 Fairmount Avenue, Oakland, California
(ACHCSA SLIC Case No: RO0002512; GGTR Project No. 8143)

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Mr. Millard Dorntge of Dorntge Apartments, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
(GGTR) is pleased to provide a summary of findings of the Detailed Well Survey performed in
the vicinity of the property located at 410 Fairmount Avenue in Oakland, California (the Site).
The activities at the Site were performed in general accordance with the May 3, 2007 directive
letter issued by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), which requested
a Detailed Well Survey within a 2,000-foot radius of the site. The purpose of the survey is to
provide a review of all monitoring and water supply wells within this area. The information
acquired from the Detailed Well Survey will be incorporated into the site closure report. Figure 1
is a Site Location Map showing the 2,000-foot radius survey area and Figure 2 is a Site Plan
depicting the former Underground Storage Tank (UST) and soil sample locations. A copy of the
ACHCSA letter dated May 3, 2007 is attached.

Site Location and Description

The site, located at 410 Fairmount Avenue, Oakland, California, is a multi-unit residential
property. Glen Echo Creek runs approximately 730 feet northwest of the Site. The San Francisco
Bay is located approximately 2.3 miles northwest of the Site. Lake Merritt exists approximately
0.80 mile south of the Site. The elevation of the Site is approximately 100 feet above mean sea
level (Figure 1). One UST containing heating oil was located beneath the sidewalk, in the front
of the Site. The tank had a capacity of about 1,500 gallons, measuring approximately 10 feet in
length by 5 feet in diameter, and was constructed of single wall bare steel. The age of the tank
was unknown. GGTR removed the tank on January 9, 2002. Figure 2 depicts the former UST
location.

3730 Mission Street - San Francisco, California 94110 — Tel.: 415.512.1555 Fax: 415.512.0964
General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521
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According to the Tank Removal Report, GGTR January 16, 2002, the soil surrounding the former
UST was brown clayey sand to a depth of approximately 16 feet below grade (fbg). Clay and
gravel was encountered below the bottom of the UST, at 16 fbg. No groundwater was
encountered during the UST removal.

The Site is located within the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin. This groundwater is classified
as a significant drinking water resource. However, further de-designation of the groundwater in
the area around the Site is possible based on several factors, such as low yield, brackish quality,
or other surface contaminants and considerations.

The regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the Site is estimated to be toward the
southeast, in the general decreasing topographic relief. The depth to groundwater at the Site is
not known and groundwater was not encountered during the recent subsurface investigation at the
Site that included advancing a soil boring to a depth of 36 fbg (Figure 2). However, GGTR
conducted a cursory search of nearby sites with monitoring wells and with close topographic
elevation. The depth to shallow groundwater at the former Chevron Service Station, 3701
Broadway, Oakland, is between 12 and 15 fbg. Since the subject Site at 410 Fairmont Avenue is
located at a higher elevation, we expect the depth to groundwater to be greater than the depth to
groundwater at the Chevron Service Station.

Site Environmental History

UST Removal, January 2002- One UST containing heating oil was located beneath the sidewalk
in front of the Site (Figure 2). The tank had a capacity of approximately 1,500 gallons.

On January 9, 2002, upon the approval of the Oakland Fire Department, GGTR removed the tank
from the excavation. After a visual inspection, the tank was loaded onto a flatbed truck and
transported to Circosta Iron for recycling. GGTR observed visible pitting and at least one hole in
the UST shell. Apparent signs of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil were observed on the east
side and under the UST. According to the tank removal report, a small amount of trapped water,
less than 2 gallons, was noted in the excavation. Besides this water, no groundwater was
encountered.

Following the tank removal activities, under the direction of Mr. Keith Matthews of the Oakland
Fire Department, GGTR collected a confirmation soil sample from beneath each end of the
former UST excavation. Soil sample 8143-E was collected from the east end of the excavation at
approximately 16 fbg. Soil sample 8143-W was collected from the west end of the excavation at
approximately 16 fbg. One four-point composite soil sample 8143-SP was collected from the soil
stockpile. All samples were transported to North State Environmental Laboratory under the
formal chain-of-custody protocol for the required analyses. Figure 2 depicts the approximate
location of the excavation soil samples.

The tank excavation and stockpile composite soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX);
and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE). Additional details and tabulated soil sample analytical
results are presented in the document entitled Tank Closure Report. GGTR, January 16, 2002.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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The overburden soil and the soil excavated from around the tank were returned to the excavation.
The volume of the tank was replaced with clean imported soil. The tank pit was backfilled and
compacted and the sidewalk was resurfaced with concrete.

The analytical results of the excavation confirmation samples showed a maximum of 42,000 parts
per million (ppm) of TPH-D in the soil sample 8143-E, collected from the east side of the
excavation at 16 fbg. Benzene was detected in the same sample at 0.024 ppm, Xylenes at 2.890
ppm, and MTBE was detected at 0.127 ppm. The remaining collected samples did not detect any
significant concentration of TPH-D, BTEX, or MTBE. MTBE was not confirmed by using the
GC/MS Method 8260B (see attached table in the Tank Closure Report).

In a letter dated September 29, 2006, the ACEHCSA requested the submittal of a workplan to
investigate the extent of the petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the Site.
The ACEHCSA letter requested a minimum of collecting soil and groundwater samples from one
soil boring located in the proximity of the former tank excavation. GGTR submitted the
workplan on December 13, 2006. The ACEHCSA approved the workplan in a letter dated
December 20, 2006.

Preliminary Site Characterization

Subsurface Investigation, April 2007. On March 20, 2007, in collaboration with EnProb
Environmental, GGTR advanced one direct-push soil boring (B-1) to a depth of 36 fbg. The
borehole was advanced on the east side of the former UST excavation where the highest TPH-D
concentration was detected after the UST removal. The investigation objective was to define the
vertical extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater beneath the Site.
Figure 2 depicts the location of soil boring B-1. Additional details and tabulated soil sample
analytical results are presented in the document entitled Subsurface Investigation Report. GGTR,
April 4, 2007.

Soil samples were collected continuously from B-1 by advancing a direct-push rod lined with 4-
foot polyethylene sampling tubes into undisturbed sediments. The lithology beneath the site is
mostly silty sand (SM) from 0.58 fbg to approximately 8 fbg. From 8 fbg to 36 fbg (total depth),
soil is mostly silty clay (CL). Odor of petroleum hydrocarbons and staining were noticed between
16 and 22 fbg. The soil boring log is included in the document entitled Subsurface Investigation
Report. GGTR, April 4, 2007.

No groundwater was encountered during drilling and soil sampling activities. In order to allow
groundwater to flow, a 2-inch piezometer was temporarily installed in the borehole and the top of
the borehole annular space was temporarily sealed with hydrated bentonite chips to prevent run-
off from entering piezometer. After 24-hours, groundwater was not detected in the piezometer.
Subsequently, GGTR removed the piezometer and grouted the borehole from the bottom up using
a tremie pipe.

The impact of petroleum hydrocarbons to soil appears to be limited to a soil layer between 16 and
22 fbg, and on the east side of the former UST Excavation. Concentrations of TPH-D exceeding
its Environmental Screening Level (ESL) were detected in soil samples B-1-16 (16 fbg) and B-1-
22 (22 fbg) at levels of 220 ppm and 240 ppm, respectively. Concentrations of MTBE exceeding
its ESL were detected in soil sample B-1-22 (22 fbg) at levels of 0.026 ppm. BTEX and other
fuel oxygenates were non-significant to non-detected in all the analyzed samples.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Concentration of TPH-D significantly decreased from 42,000 ppm detected after the UST
removal in 2002 to a maximum of 240 ppm in the approximate same area during soil sampling
activities in 2007. The possible effect of natural attenuation over a five-year period may have
resulted in the decrease of the TPH-D concentration. Additional details and tabulated analytical
results are presented in the document entitled Subsurface Investigation Report. GGTR, April 4,
2007.

Based upon results of the subsurface investigation report, the ACHCSA requested in a letter dated
May 3, 2007 that a Detailed Well Survey be performed within the vicinity of the Site. The
purpose of the survey is to determine whether any wells (monitoring and water supply wells)
exist within a 2,000-feet radius of the Site and whether they may potentially act as receptors for
offsite migration of the hydrocarbon-affected groundwater.

Detailed Well Survey

On June 13, 2007, GGTR submitted a Well Completion Report Release Agreement to the
Department of Water Resources (DWR), Central District and the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section for all monitoring and water supply wells (active,
inactive, standby, decommission, and abandoned wells) installed within a 2,000-foot radius of the
Site. A copy of the DWR and ACPWA Well Report Release Agreement is attached.

On June 25, 2007 the DWR Central District Office submitted an electronic file with all well
completion reports within an approximate 2,000 feet radius of the Site. Thirty four (34)
groundwater monitoring wells, two (2) cathodic protection wells, three (3) vapor extraction wells,
and two (2) abandoned groundwater monitoring wells were identified as a result of the DWR
2,000 feet radius search. Of these wells, one cathodic protection well is located down gradient
from the Site; and seven groundwater monitoring wells and three soil vapor extraction wells are
located cross gradient from the Site (Figure 3).

As of the date of this report, the ACPWA did not provide GGTR with the requested Well
Completion Reports within a 2,000 feet radius of the Site. GGTR made two unsuccessful
attempts to obtain said reports from the ACPWA

Detailed Well Survey Results

The results of the detailed well survey are presented in the Table below. Figure 3 shows the
approximate location of each well or well cluster within the 2,000 feet radius of the Site, as
described by its respective Well Record / Report Number provided by the DWR. Copies of well
logs and DWR Well Drillers Reports of down gradient and cross gradient wells, as identified in
the Table below, are included as an attachment. Copies of associated DWR Well Driller Report
for Well Record Nos. 01-445T, 01-445U, 01-445V, 01-445], and 01-141,E,F&G were not
available.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Well Record/ Distance Well Total Well Screened Well Well
Report No from Site Dia. Well Material Interval Type Date
(Feet) (Inches) | Depth (Feet)
(Feet)
01-4337 1050 (E) 2 25 PVC 10-25 MW 6/15/89
120171 * 2200 (SW) NA 120 NA NA CP 8/1/74
115966 2200(NE) NA 120 NA NA CP 6/25/74
01-508X 2100(NW) NA 40 NA 20-40 MW 4/11/92
01-445T ** 2000(SW) 2 30 PVC 15-30 MW 2/17/90
01-445U ** 2000(SW) 2 30 PVC 15-30 MW 2/17/90
01-445V ** 2000(SW) 2 30 PVC 15-30 MW 2/24/90
405226 1700(NW) 4 29 PVC 14-29 MW 8/27/92
405230 1700(NW) 2 26.5 PVC 16-26 MW 9/30/89
405229 1700(NW) 4 24 PVC 14-24 MW 12/16/90
01-450A 1700(NW) 2 26.5 PVC 16-26 MW 9/30/89
01-450B 1700(NW) 2 24 PVC 14-24 MW 9/6/89
01-450C 1700(NW) 2 22 PVC 12-22 MW 9/6/89
01-454K 1700(NW) 2 35 PVC 20-35 MW 4/10/90
343404 1990(NW) 2 7.5 PVC 3.5-7.5 MW 11/7/90
343405 1990(NW) 2 22 PVC 11-21 MW 11/8/90
343406 1990(NW) 2 41 PVC 38-41 MW 11/15/90
343407 1990(NW) 2 20.5 PVC 10.5-20.5 MW 11/16/90
343408 1990(NW) 2 16 PVC 12-16 MW 1/26/91
343409 1990(NW) 2 9 PVC 4-9 MW 1/27/91
346316 1550(NW) 2 35 PVC 20-35 MW 9/28/90
346328 1550(NW) 2 40 PVC 25-40 MW 2/25/91
346329 1550(NW) 2 35 PVC 20-35 MW 2/25/91
346330 1550(NW) 2 30 PVC 15-30 MW 2/26/91
346331 1550(NW) 2 35 PVC 15-35 MW 3/8/91
346332 1550(NW) 2 35 PVC 15-35 MW 3/8/91
403108 1995(NW) 4 35 PVC 10-35 MW 10/28/92
403109 1995(NW) 2 30 PVC 15-30 MW 10/14/92
403110 1995(NW) 2 35 PVC 20-35 MW 10/14/92
325190 1995(NW) 4 35 PVC 15-35 MW 5/14/91
257321 1995(NW) 4 35 PVC 10-35 MW 4/11/88
257322 1995(NW) 4 30 PVC 10-30 MW 4/12/88
325191 1995(NW) NA NA NA NA AW 5/91
293443 ** 1400(SE) 4 30 PVC 10-30 MW 7/11/88
293446 ** 1400(SE) 4 28 PVC 10-28 MW 7/11/88
293447 ** 1400(SE) 4 28.5 PVC 11.5-28.5 MW 7/11/88
01-445] ** 1400(SE) 4 25 PVC 15-25 MW 1/9/90
01-141 E,F,G ** 1400(SE) 4 12 PVC 2-12 VEW NA

Notes:

CP = Cathodic Protection

MW = Monitoring Well

AW =2 Abandoned Wells
VEW = 3 Vapor Extraction Wells

NA = Not Available or Not Applicable

* = Indicates well located down gradient from the site

** = Indicates well located cross gradient from the site

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Based on results of the detailed well survey, thirty four (34) groundwater monitoring wells were
identified within the 2,000 feet radius of the Site. Of these, seven (7) monitoring wells (Well
Record Nos. 01-445T, 01-445U, 01-445V, 293443, 293446, 293447, and 01-445]) reportedly
exist approximately 1,400 feet southeast of the Site (293443, 293446, 293447, and 01-445]) and
2,000 feet south west of the Site (01-445T, 01-445U, and 01-445V) and are located regionally
cross gradient from the Site. The depth of these wells ranges from 25 to 30 fbg. Because of their
distance, depth and cross-gradient location from the Site, it seems unlikely that these wells will
act as potential receptors or vertical conduits for potential contamination migration from the Site.
The remaining groundwater monitoring wells are located up-gradient from the Site. The
approximate location these wells is depicted in Figure 3, and referenced in the above Table.
Copies of associated DWR Well Driller Report for monitoring wells located cross gradient from
the site are included as an attachment. Well Record Nos. 01-445T, 01-445U, 01-445V, and 01-
445] were not available.

Three (3) vapor extraction wells (Well Record Nos. 01-141E, 01-141F and 01-141G) are
reportedly located approximately 1,400 feet southeast and cross gradient from the Site. The total
depth of these wells is 12 fbg. Again, because of their distance and cross-gradient location from
the Site, it seems unlikely that such wells will act as potential receptors or vertical conduits for
potential contamination migration from the Site. Figure 3 depicts the approximate location of
these wells and referenced in the above Table. Copies of associated DWR Well Driller Report for
these wells were not available.

One Cathodic Protection Well (Well Record No. 120171) is reportedly located approximately
2,200 feet southwest and regionally downgradient from the Site. Although the deepest of the
wells (120 fbg), the well is sealed with concrete up to 95 fbg and does not appear to be a potential
receptor based on its usage and distant location from the Site. Cathodic protection wells are
typically installed to protect metallic objects (i.e. buried petroleum, natural gas, and water
pipelines) in contact with the ground or subsurface environment from electrolytic corrosion.
Figure 3 depicts the approximate location of this well and referenced in the above Table. A copy
of the associated DWR Well Driller Report is included as an attachment. Another Cathodic
Protection Well (Well Record No. 115966) was identified approximately 2,200 feet northeast and
regionally upgradient from the Site (Figure 3 and above Table).

Additionally, two abandoned wells are reportedly located approximately 1,995 feet northwest and
regionally up gradient from the site. Neither water supply wells nor irrigation wells were
identified during the Detailed Well Survey investigation.

Conclusions/Recommendation

Based on results of the Detailed Well Survey and information provided by the DWR Central
District, it appears at this time, that no receptors exist within the designated survey radius area
that would be affected by any offsite migration of potentially impacted groundwater.

Based on the above, and on the findings and conclusions of the April 2007 subsurface
investigation, GGTR recommends that no further action be conducted at the Site and that the
ACHCSA complete the Site closure review process.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Limitations and Certification

It should be understood that all environmental assessments are inherently limited in that
conclusions are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained from limited
research and visual observations. Subsurface conditions change significantly with distance and
time and therefore may differ from the conditions implied by subsurface investigation. It must be
noted that no investigation can absolutely rule out the existence of any hazardous or petroleum
substances at a given site. Existing hazardous materials and contaminants can escape detection
using these methods. The work performed in conjunction with this assessment and the data
developed are intended as a description of available information at the dates and location given.
GGTR’s professional services have been performed, with findings obtained and
recommendations prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the field of
environmental science, at the time of the assessment. This warranty is in lieu of all other
warranties either expressed or implied. GGTR is not responsible for the accuracy of information
reported by others or the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others
based on the field exploration presented in this report. The findings contained in this report are
based upon information contained in previous reports of corrective action activities performed at
the subject property and based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of the
investigation, and are subject to change. The scope of services conducted in execution of this
phase of investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or
reuse of this document and any of its information presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.
The figures, drawings and plates presented in this report are only for the purposes of
environmental assessment and no other use is recommended. No other third party may rely on
this report, figures or plates for any other purpose.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
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Brent Wheeler
Project Manager
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Report Distribution
All reports that are prepared during the continuing work on this project will be sent to:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham (1 PDF Copy Via GeoTracker)
(1 PDF Copy Via ACHCSA FTP)

Mr. Millard Dorntge
1321 Acton Street
Berkeley, California, 94706 (1 Copy Bound)

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Figures
ACHCSA May 3, 2007 Correspondence
DWR and ACPWA Well Report Release Agreement
DWR Well Driller Report
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ALAMEDA COUNTY i

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 3, 2007 ; . FAX (510) 337-2335

Mr. Millard Dorntge
1321 Acton Street
Berkeley, CA 94706

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002512 and Geotracker Global ID T06019705283, Dorntge
Property, 410 Fairmount Avenue, Qakiand, CA 94611~ o T T e

Dear Mr. Dorntge:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above referenced site including the recently
submitted report entitled, “Subsurface Investigation Report, 410 Fairmount Avenue, Oakland,
California 94611,” dated April 13, 2007. The report presents the results from one soil boring
advanced near the east end of a former underground storage tank. A petroleum hydrocarbon
odor and stained soil were observed in the soil boring from a depth of approximately 15 feet bgs

to 24 feet bgs. Total pefroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
were detected in soil samples collected at depths of 16 and 22 feet bgs.

Although collection of one grab groundwater sample from the boring was proposed in the “Soil
and Groundwater Sampling Workpian,” dated December 13, 2006, no groundwater sample was
collected. Groundwater was not observed in a temporary piezometer, which was installed in the
soil boring for a period of 24 hours. The total depth of the soil boring was 36 feet bgs. The report
concludes that impacts to groundwater are unlikely based on the soil analytical results.

We request that you conduct a well survey to identify any water supply wells within the vicinity of
the site. The case will be reviewed for possible case closure pending the results of the well
survey. We request that you address the technical comment-below regarding a well survey and
send us the report requested below, ' ' '

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Detailed Well Survey. We request that you conduct a well survey to locate all wefls
{monitoring and water supply wells: active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, and
abandoned wells) within a 2,000-foot radius of the site. Submittal of maps showing the
location of all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data coliected
as part of your survey are required. Please provide a table that includes the well designation,
location, total depth, diameter, screen interval, date of well installation, current status, historic
use, and owner of the wells. In addition, please provide well logs and completion records for
any wells downgradient from the site that are potential receptors for the site. We recommend
that you obtain well information from the Alameda Gounty Public Works Agency and State of
California Department of Water Resources, at a minimum. Please report your resuits in the
Well Survey Report requested below.



Millard Dorntge
RO0002512
May 3, 2007
Page 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o July 27, 2007 — Well Survey Report

These reports are being requesfed pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to.an unauthorized release from.a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (Hitp:/iwww.swréh.ca.goviust/cleariup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at @ minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.



Millard Dorntge
RO0002512
May 3, 2007
Page 3

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes anforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

ARV

Ty Witkham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Réport Upload (ftp) Instructions

‘cc: Sami Malaeb

Golden Gate Tank Removal
3730 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94110

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND GONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP 3TUDY

- ! ; i i tially affected
Well Complation Reports associated with wells located wlthin two mmiles of an arex affected of poteh
by & knmv% unauthutr)ized ralaoss of 8 sontaminant will ba made avaliable upon request to any parsen perforrning
an anvirenrrental clesnup study asscciated with the unsuthorized release, If the study is conducted pursugniio a
reguiatory agernicy order (Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be tade on the form below, signed pnd submitied 1o the gppmpﬁata DWE District Office. Pleasa
irovide the townehip, range, and saction of the propatty whare thi sturly is to be conducted. At{au::hl & mapora
skeich with a narth arvow, and provide a5 ruch identfyisg inform:tion requested below &g poesibla-additional
paper may ba attached i netessary.

By signing below, the requester acknowlerges and agrees that, it compliance with Section 13752, the
infommation obtainad from these reports wil be kept confidential and will not be dissaminated. published, or
made availabie for inspection by the public, Gopies chtalned rmust be stamped GONFIDENTIAL and leptina
resiricted file accessibla only to suthorized personnel, These rapeorts must not be used for ahy purpose sther
than for the purpese of sonducting the envirenmental clearup shudy. T e

Project Name: Sy baue FAcE  LovEsiisaTion County: ALAED A
Street Address; H10 Fuppeo T fuswues 00 Gy ORK LAWY
Township, Range, and Sectign: Radlue; ‘2{"’0‘9 Foet
{Inclirde entire study ares and a map that shews the ares of intereet.) - {maximurn 2 miles)

GeoLneyy Ghate THAVE Reneval RUAMEDA CounTy HERLTE CALE Sl CES

Requester's Compeny Regulatory Agency Name

EvGeeENie DA _TeRry  Wick Ham

'Requestar’s Name (please print) Agenny Contact Name (please pring)

A3 Micglon STResT _{12] _Hareog B4y PAgwway, #2050
Address Addross

SAW Tarcicco ~ CA 9410 pLwnedA o i N A
City, State, and Zip Code City, State, and Zip Code

LA, g Sigriature:
YRol mg_a'{‘ G‘saLe)Gm;T _ Title: MARRAD MWtERIALS SPec alisT
Telephore: ({(4) L1~ 140 Telenhone: (o) T 6% ~ & 3 91
Fax: (Y5 L1z - 0964 FAX: (S0 ) 23 % - 93BT
Date: L\}MM_ - {2 -~ Ro0%F _ Da g_:._hz-l o
E-mail EdﬁELJWQIH%.@ GETR. corf E-mll \eevoawnc b, c 9

wer g uest-enveleanup_20DE0T7IE.406 D7 Juty 2068
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S "| COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WORKS WATER RESOURCES SECTION
Dt i = 4 300 Elmhurst Steeet, Hayward, CA 94544-1395
o8 Tawmes Yoo PH; (5100 670-6633 FAX: (iA9) 7§2-1939

FOR GENERAL DRILLING FERMIT INFO:
www.acgov.org/pwalwells

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AG REEMENT—AGENCY
{(Government end Rogulatory Agenuies and their Authorized Ayents)

Projeat No/ Sito Address. "¢ 14 1/'-“*0 Faiprouh T AVE,  Ciy ORKLANMND

. iy
Towmskip, Range. and Section _ requs 2,000 Feetr
1At fmelWde Arsire stedly armn amd o mnd Y Shows dm ares of inimest.)

Under Cultfomis Water Code Sectign 13752, the agency namuad helaw raquest! permisgion from Department of Waicr Rosmuregs
te inspect or copy, of for our suthorized agent named below fo ingpoct ar LOpY. Well Complovion Reposts filed pursuant to
Seetion 13751 te {sheck one): .

[0 Mokn o siudy. or,

w Porform an crvironmental clennup stady aseaciated with an uneuthorizad wlease of 3 qontaminant within & digtonoe of 2
miles.

In ncoordeoue With Section 13752, information obtained frem thuse reports shall be kept confidentinl and shall not be
disserminated, published, of madc available for ingpeetion by the public without wrien quthosization frem the ownar(s) of the
woll(s), The mfrrmation shall b8 ascd only for the pumpose of condnetirg the study. Copics obtained shall be stamped
CONFIDENTHAL and shall s kapt In a rostriored file accoasiltle onty t agancy ria(T or the authorizsd agent.

CorpEy Gote TAVK REMOVAL Blan =04 county- HEALTA CARE. SERvS.

~Authorized Agent Ciovamment or Regulatory Agency
3130 NMiggion StesceT (131 Pagoer Bay Phekwdy #2650
Addromns Adldrens 4 r

Caw EpAMCICCo - CAMND  [ANEDA — ¢ 9185072

CTy, Srate, andl Zip Cade Ciry, State, and Zip Lode

Stefatire ¢ / Q g
_?ﬁojﬁﬁ’f G-Eabp_g_,lgT _ﬂﬁ BEDOU T ﬂhT‘EfQﬁL% grs'c;mus”f‘
Title Tiths

Tetoghore ( ) HIL~ L12~ LOLA” Taghong (3 (10 ~ L6 = 634

e () YIS -12-0%6Y ﬁi()ffowg'}}—‘?ﬁﬁf”
_ Jen 42, 2003 _ h=laT

Darc | Daie )

Emgawoedian® GATR, com ) 1L
Bonait ¥ raail
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SORING LOG (S/4W 2He
ol- 48T
BROJECT NO_: so-100s__|PROJECT NAME : EURO-MOTORS | BORING NO: Mui
LOCAT | ON - 2915 BROADWAY. OAKLAND ) [DATE : 2/17/90
GEOLOG! ST : REINHARD RUHMKE : PAGE 1 OF 1
CROUND WATER DEPTH: 20 DRILLER: HEW
DRTLL ING METHODS : HoLiLow STEM AUGER .
- 2
L B "g’ @ b WELL
il 23] DESCRIPTION 3| ¢ .
a1l & @ % CONSTRUCT [ ON
2 4" ASPHALT: 8° GRAVEL BASE. crgTY
‘2* LIGHT BRAWN QLAY BTIFFCORY.. o o o1l il il
3
4- ﬁ%BD |E ghég§oww SILTY. SANDY GRAVEL:
5-MW14 187 14- SE: ) GM bEA
5 15- chvenT
6 28
2 P A I S N T R R L
8-
g bégHTSBROWN SILTY CLAY; STIFF;
tatwt d 1al 3- - SLIGHTLY PLASTIC.
i 10 5-
.12— 1o - BRI
13 LESS SILT: DENSER. LETS
VAV AYAYA
14— YaYAY
:::-Mx]\r%- 187 3- , X VRS
4 7
17— CL M
18— /\/>
.[g_"J ----------------------------
2|a—M\-2!(1)- 18" g- x.
_ - 1 LIGHT BR ~ :
22* 25 {LieHT BROWN SANDY CLAY; WET: o
- T O e VAYA SCREEN
24— cL /<} W
25— GRAYISH OLIVE-GREEN SANDY CLAY:
26-] WET. e
27~
28] VAYAY
2 X
a0 END 'OF BORING. AvAVA
REMARKS
MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
R1CHMOND, CA




OL-4450

BORING LOG 1S /4n 2o HF
i —— w——

@ ROJECT NO . 80-1006 _ |PROJECT NAME ;EURO-MOTORS |BORING NO: M2
LOCATION: 2915 BROADWAY . OAKLAND - DATE: 2717799
CEOLOGIST : REINHARD RUHMKE PAGE 1 OF 1
y—'—"'-——‘-"—'_'"""""_"""_ T e
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 20° DRILLER: HEW
DRILLING METHODS : HoLLOW STEM AUGER s

)..
zlul |2 2 2 WELL
5123 a2 DESCRIPTION 3| ¢
al5igl® % CONSTRUCT | ON
o
2 4" ASPHALT: 8  CORAVEL BASE, CHReR™Y
;" LIGHY, BRQWY GLAY: STOFFS ORY.D o 001Dl
3- .
4~ Eﬁ%‘é’% Slljh];‘(. SANDY GRAVEL
dia-fa- . GM
E—TM'%M 18 g- oty
5—- 7 ----------------------------
. .
[ =
a— LIGHT BROWN SILTY CLAY: STIFF
] DRY: SLIGHTLY PLASTIC
m.]M\m 187 5-
IQ 7~

@ o _—
2 5
13 LESS SILT: DENSER. e

] ¥
14- I IIE
15-IMW24 187 7- Wk
15 10~
16— 12 cL AY
17
18- Y
= [ I P T I LR B R I VAYAY
2a-MwW2- 187} 7- AYA
oL 20 i4 | L GHT BROWN SANDY CLAY; WET: v
22 15 | STIFF. Y, ROwY
B TAYAY: % scn‘é%u
23 AVAYA
-7 T I I TR L R R e oL DO
25— GRAYISH OL |VE-GREEN SANDY CLAY: XN
26— WET.
27 X
28— A
29 END 'OF BORING N
30 - - A YN
.  REMARKS
WATER WAS GOING INTO BOREHOLE FROM GRAVEL BED BENEATH_THE ASPHALT.
PART AL BUGCESE WAS ACHIEVED IN STOPPING THE FLOW BY SEAL ING_THE GRAVEL
.i W éTH BENTONITE. "AS MUCH WATER AS_POSSIBLE WAS REMOVED FROM THE BOREHOLE
BEFORE PLAC ING THE CEMENT SEAL. THE CEMENT MIX WAS MADE THICKER SO 1T
WOULD D1SPLACE THE WATER.
MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
_RICHMOND. CA




ROJECT NO: s0-1008

BORING LOG

V4w 2619
O-445Y

TPROJECT NAME ; EURD-MOTORS

BORING NO: Mw3

.p

COCATION: 2915 BROADWAY . OAKLAND . DATE: 2724780
GEOLOG | ST REINHARD RUHMKE PAGE 1 _OF 1
GROUND WATER DEPTH: 20° DRILLER: HEW
pR!gL ING METHODS : HoLLOW _STEM AUGER "
r
tiul g2 2 : WELL
ml 23] & DESCRIPTION 2] ¢ -
ol 3 % % CONSTRUCT | ON
8- 4° ASPHALT: 8° GRAVEL BASE. CHRLSTY
;"" - LJobT ERaw GLAYS STORFLGRY.T DD LDl D Dofel
5] REDD | SH-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY: DRY.
4 —
e harsd sl a- | LESS GRAVEL . oM -
5 7- GEMENT
6 e A R
7
8-
- ATSEIGL§ BXCSHAT ST
IG—JMW.'.';- 1871 6~ ' L )
{1 10 12
18
q12—~ i
13-4
14—
cL s
I6MWE 18 1 6= b o v v v o e e e s e OHTEREY
16— 15 11 %A AYAYA
7 17 | LIGHT BROWN SANDY CLAY: STIFF.
B D B Mt et vy
18-
19 L IGHT BROWN CLAY: STI!FF: DRY.
sa—iwsd 18 8- f - oo e e V.
ZIj 20 13-/ LIGHT BROWN CLAYEY SAND: WET. o A
- L N [ PO T LI IR R AR R R R N I . AT 2o
23 SCREEN
iy L IGHT BROWN SANDY CLAY: STIFF.
---------------------------- CL N
26+ GRAY 1 SH OL IVE-GREEN SANDY CLAY:
26- STIFF: WET. XX
27 A
28— FAYA
29~ .
.l END OF BORING. K
REMARKS
MILLER ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
RICHMOND. CA
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530 LTTJE ELGIERLVECH. EF Y d[—ég;im If’hi',‘s e

L 22
X W o prILc1 NAMES SHELL Sarvice Station BORING No; -1 24P
& 8N800 230 MacArth_ur Blvd, DATE DRILLED:  7.11-88
anvironmantal Qakiand, Galifornia PROJECT No: 1847 G
gorvices, inc. _
' EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGEDBY:  8C
8 o
; 21 21864l 85 di g
i a2 &< efl
‘ P B I R = ﬁ €
el £l €5 28 SO DESCRIPTION gl 2s
! ul < | Oow] =@ -« ;
a “ia~ 5 5 >l o
- 8* concrate ovar 6" poa _gialral
7 A
- CLAYEY SAND, greenish gray, predominantly fine
2 - sand 20% fine gravel, damp
3 - sF
4 SAND, greenish gray, predominantly ting to medium
3 . sand, 5-10% coarse sand, 10-15% line gravel,
5 <5% fines, vary dense, damp
6
1-1] 72 SAND, alive brown, fine 1o medlum grained trace 0
7 silt, very dense, dam,
_, 5P v P
8
9 4
Q. 10 i CLAYEY SAND, arangish brown, fine to medium
y grained arganlc staining, 4° lens of fine ta medium d
311 sand {poorly sorted, greenish gray), dense, damp _ i
1-2 | 30 1
15 . 8C
13
14 - ‘\\
15 Svl:\'-'"-—--"f ————— a2 - el Ptaiialiling ~}5Z
: SAND, bluish gray, fine 1o coarse graingd <5%
68 az o NJines, color to Drown at 15.5 feet, wel, dense
7] | \SANDY CLAY, yeliowish brown, 30% fine sand, very 2
mois .
15 ] oc | CLAYEY SAND, tannish brown, predominantly _
] L‘ fine sand, irace medium sand, 15-20% fines, ]
19 - ~ - §_rare roatholes, moist, dense ;
. sp | BAND, brown, pradominantly fine sand, becomes
29 - sifty at 20.5', dense, very maisl to wet
REVIEWED BY RG/C.E.G. Page 1 ot 2
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L VAWK NN ) '

e
PL-FR N

-

PSS
anvironmaental
Barvicesq, inc.

pl~454M 5.5

1S4

PHLGR | HAME, Skl Serace S@hon HORING Mo MW-i zqf

230 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, C;ﬂforn!a

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

DATE DRILLED: 7-11-88
PROJECT No.: 1847 G
tOGGEDBY: S8C

= o]
-~ o — .| &= =
| 21 88| 8% g 9
= s | A -~ @ £ w £
£l Eleti By SOiL DESCRIPTION g &g
4l 3|38 ¢ I
@l a~ 5 S i o
=2,
2
) SP 1 SAND cont,
1
' 1-4 1 30 €L § SILTY CLAY, brown, 5-10% line sand locally to 20% ¢
22 3 disseminatad, hard, very mois!
23
, o e an el o owk ok oy W S W W W AR ey S g g A R mm Er W e ee e W b R W Lo N
24 - SAND, fight clive, fine to medium grained <10% clay
4 §P-sC finas, rare oxidation slalns, danse, very moist to wet
25 i
EGE 8C 1 CLAYEY SAND, ight olive, pradominantly tine to medium 1
1-8 48 sand, 40% clay, rare organics, danse, very moist to wet
27 4
28 4 1
" N .
29 \
- N e e e e w  m a fe lem e -
30 sp.80 { SAND, light olive, predominantly fine to medium grained,
3 ag 15% coarsa sand, <10% ciay fines, densse, saturated
1.6
32 1
33 -
] BOTTOM OF BORING 31,5
34 q
35
36 4
37 - a
38 4
3G -
40
REVIEWED BY R.G/C.EG. Page 2 of 2
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RS

. .
5 " ! ) - T
S AL 24T I CCECTERM ©0l-454N F 'S

,@@ FAGIEC! NAVE. SHELL Servics Station BORING No:  Mw2 24P
’ onsco 230 MacArthur Bivd. DATEDAILLED: 7-11-88
“ servicas, inc. | '
@ EXPLORATORY BORING LOG ~ '00GEDBY:  SC
2 i
21 2184 8% 8l 2
St | 88 9§ . 3 2
4 £
Tl alotl B @l W
il BN SOIL DESCRIPTION pl o &
] Slof 20 <] X
af ol o= 5< > 3B
[+]
} N 4" Asphalt pavemanl aver 9" basarock
2 sc | CLAYEY SAND, orangish brown, fine to madivm sand,
N 20% tines, damp
3 A
4 - -as above; color to dark ofive gray, locally 40% fina to
“ coarse gravel composed of angular chert fragmanis
5 rare coarse sand, dense, damp
G
E 2.1 ] 44 | ¥ 2
7
8
&. 9 -a5 above, color 10 yellowish brown with minor ofive
10 . . gray staining, ~40% fines, trace organic black staining,
rarg rogtholes, denss, damp
11
2-2 1 34 1
12 4 €L | SANDY TO SILTY CLAY, oliva baige with slight orange
N stafning, 10 to 20% flne sand, srange stalning low
13 4 plasticity, hard, damp
14
15 v A
15 " SP- SAND, brown, predominantly lne sand, & to 10% siit,
¥ 3 SM 1 trace orgaaic stalning, dense, wet, fine to madium sand
34 0.5
17
4
18
18
20
. ““—f —— N
REVIEWED BY R.G/C.EG. Page 1 of 2




@

o
1 4 "

-

8nsco
anvironmentiat

BLOWS/FOCT
140 f1/s.
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSFICATIONE

RIS SRR R |

ol T AME,  SHELL Darce Slauen
230 MacArthur Blivd,
Quakland, Callfornia

BORING No.: hW-2

DATE DRILLED: 7-11-88

PROJECT No.: 1847 G
3C

0145 | I 21

services, Inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

SOIL DESCRIPTION

LOGGED BY:

OVA READING
ppm

WATER LEVEL

64

SILTY CLAY, lannish brown, irace of organic staining,
10% very fine sand, low plasticity, very stiif, wel,
color changes to tan in shoe

SILTY CLAY, light olive gray and orangish brown,
organic staining common, low to moderate plasticity,

hard, molst, (4" lens of sandy silt with clay, damp to
moist)

- ay above: becomes sandy and arangish brown,
30% fine sand, abundant silt, very stiti

BOTTOM OF BORING 30.0'

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G.

Page 2 of 2
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"L 23 ‘op 12145 EXCELTECH/SF

B

ansco
environmantal

0f - 4541

S/

5 e p

PHRNEGE NAME: SHELL Service Station BORING No. MW 3

230 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, Callfomnia

DATE DRILLED:  7-12-88
PROJECT No.: 1847 G

’ sorvices, inc.
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG ~ LOGGEDBY:  §C
~ a - . = Q fa]
2l 2|84 3% 3 £
- (1) | TR ) (X} jour
Tl &l o% B xf o &
5 g $o| £2 SOIL DESCRIPTION L
o T
al o| o= & _3 N
- 8" concrete
1 9
.
2 -
3 i FILL, psa gravel
-
4 -
-3
6 =
- 0
7 4
8 I~
g .
10 sC GCLAYEY SAND, olive grey mottled with orangish brown,
11 50 to 650% flne sand, trace madium to coarsa sand,
a.q 12 slight patroleum odor, madium dense, damp 120
12 -
~ sw SAND, orangish brown, fine to coarse grained with fina
13 ~ aagular charnt gravels, madium dense, damp
14 -
15 SAND, gresnish gray, well graded, fine to coarse 5z
grained 10 to 15% fine gravels {angular to subanguiar
16 white, yollow, and red cherls, graywacke}, very faint
3-2 | 13 troleum odor, medium depse, saturated 0
17
- cL SILTY CLAY, {annish brown, trace organic
18 - staining, 10% fine sand, rare root holes, low
o plasticity, stiff, moist
19‘ ""---o ———————————————— R M A s am s - -
- &C
20 -
LRI S R N A A R
REVIEWED BY RG/CEG. Page 1 of 2
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* 7 R 23’98 12146 EXCELTECH/SF 6 ~45 4L~ P.7 IS/

PHOEGE NAMES SHELL Service dtatian BORING No.:  aavy-g 2P
ensco ‘ 230 MacArthur Blvd. DATEDRILLED; 7-12-88
anvironmental Qakland, CA PROJECT No.: 1847 G

services, _Inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG LOGGED BY: sC

SOl DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
140 14/1ps.
UNIF IED SOR
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING

CLAYEY SAND, brown, 70% fine sand, medium denss, -
21 moist to wet

ci | SILTY CLAY, tannish brown, 10% fine zand, trace organic
22 A stalning, no rootnoles, low plasticlly, very stiff, wat

[=1

P L N R

- ‘—-q--—- LR R

24 T CLAYEY SJ\ND, olive with miner oranga stalning, 60%

- sC fine sand, 40% medium to coarse sand, shell fragment,
25 vary densa+ rolst to wat
26N o 41 7o | oL | SANDY CLAY to SILTY CLAY, oiive, 25% fine sand 0

(lccally sand <10%), low plasticity, hard, molst

CLAYEY SAND, clive with miner orange oxide stalning,
SP { &0 10 70% fine sand, locally clay to 50%, (bacomss
very sandy at 30, oliva to bluish gray), dense, moist

BOTTOM OF BORING 30

. REVIEWED BY R.G/C.EG. Page 2 of 2
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| g e Iy ot 44 5%
‘ Monitoring Well Detall

PROJECT NUMBER___1847-2G BORING / WELL NO...___ MW-4
PROJECT NAME __Shell -Oakland TOP OF CASING ELEV. 73.83
a COUNTY. Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV, __74.46
WELL PERMIT NO. 90116 DATUM 72.96
] 1) EXPLORATORY BORING
H SRS : \r\\\\“ a. Total depth 255 1t
Rl 2 X g b. Diameter 12 in.
ﬂ A Drilling method__Hollow stem auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
u L ¢. Casing length 25 f
Material schedule 40 PVC
D d. Diameter _ 4 in,
a o. Depth to top perforations _ 15 f.
' D c f. Perforated length 10 ft.
Perforated interval from 15_to 25_ft.
p ::'.“'f-i" -::_:._-. Perforation type glotted screen
¢ e Perforation size 0.020 in.
[] : i :'_.,:_.,. =3 g. Surface seal 1_ft.
R Y .
D :_;; :‘_ ::g Seal material concrete
R W .
Rt -;,x h. Backdill 12 ft.
[] G Backfill material__neat cement grout
Ko
f il | i. Seal 1 ft.
o LTt
E:] P e L Seal material beptonite
‘ -.:5“- E;«, j. Gravel pack 11 ft
;-] E’g;: .F::: Pack material clean sand
" [ -‘-&E
» .'-'-.- grie] k
--::r."' _I'n.I‘.\:
- B o T
Wi b ::i‘;l’;
, R R
e ,, ensco
I

'
4
H
v

e
13

i l
' o B




E 4 &1 $£.1 B~ 5.

i
[

I

(S SR 4 [ O S0

i d
®

r

P |

%

L)

f

3 T T IS Jepy ZH PR-

] . '
y . . EXPLORATORY BORING LOG ;. 4451 FPagelof2
,’:‘. ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company HORINGNO. — MW-4
P enviranmental 230 MacArthur Bivd,
®P"  services, inc. Oakland, CA : DATE DRILLED: 1/9/90
PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGEDBY:  J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE Ne
BLOWS /FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
W ATER LEVEL
OYA READING

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 30-40% rounded ta
subangular fine to medium grained sand, ~ 10% coarse gravel o
2", Iron stain, black mottling, hard, very low plasticily, dry to
damp '

O
r

SAND, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), fina to medium grained sand,
30% clay, rounded lo subangular, poory sorted, madium dense

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 35-45% sand, rounded
to subangutar, fine to madium grained, iron stain, very stiff, low
plasticity, damp

Siity lensas

SAND, olive gray (8Y 4/2), fine to medium grained sand, wall
sorted, reunded to subrounded, some fron stain, clay 10-20%, silt
\10-20%, loose, moeist

SILTY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3), silt ~ 40%, black and gray
mattling, iron stain, root holes and organic matter, very stiff, low
plasticity, moist to damp

REVIEWED BY R.G/CE.G.
Dritler: Pnsco




' . . EXPLORATORY BORING LOG O(-445T Page20f2

BORINGNO. MW-4

,”, ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Ol Company
’ environmental 230 MacArthur Blvd.
services, inc. Qakland, CA DATE DRILLED:1/9/90

PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGCGEDBY: J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
WATER LEVEL
OV READING

sama as above

Bottom of Boting = 25.5 fest

REVIEWED BY R.G/CE.G.
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Shell Service Station
230 MacArthur Boulevard
- ODakland, California

The work performed at this site under permit #87064 involved the
installation of three vadose wells in approximately the same
locations as borings S-A, S—B, and S~C shown on the attachad site
skatch, The vaddse wells were constructed of four inéh PVC well
casing to a depth of fifteen feet,; As the vadose wells were
installed in approximately the same locations as the previously
drilled borings, 8-A, 8-B, and 5-C, in primarily the same tank hole
backfill, these boring logs should be consistent with conditions
encountered while drilling the three vadose wells. The vadose wells
had a surface seal consisting of one foot of bentonite and three feet
of cement.

VITE: THME AC FO77.
WiELe LI, Are
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1992 national avanue . hayward, california 345458-1787 . 783-7600
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" VAPOR RECOVERY WELL

HCFGE — SR 2EF-3

GROUND
SURFACE
BACKFILL
BENTONITE —@ c
SEAL —_—0
—
A. Total depth drilled a3 Fto
B. Length of siotted casing 10 £t.
C. Length of blank casing — e
D. Depih to top of sand flll . I 5 P
E. Footage of sand fill (A-D) —iL fE.
E Bags of sond used _52'_23—&—
G. Depth to top of bentonite- seal 2 BT
SANo. 2/ H. Thickness of bentanite seal (D-G) -5 f&.
i |. Depth to top of casing 1 _£t.
L 5 J. Depth of backfil (G-9) A5 fe
d_J .
Type of casing - 4" schedule 40 PVC, .020 slotting
shell Station
. ) MoArthur/Piedmont, Oakland
PROJECT NO. FIGURE  NO.
86. 255 5
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 1
PROJECT NUMBER 800~41.01 BORING NO. 3-A
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, 230 MacArthur Bivd, Qakland pAGE 1 OF 1

'
BY MF DATE 4/14/86 SURFACE ELEV. 75%
POCKET | PENETRAY o ke gl Lo
ToRvANE(PENETRO-| TION [ ZE3] E [F ) crarnic _ DESCRIFTION
METER | gowss | 9581 £ [3] coLumn
asp | Osp fry |G G [
0T BT ASPHALT and GRAVEL - Fill.
J ] e .
- 2o GRAVEL - Fill; dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2);
A ] 0% ] pea gravel; trace fine sand; trace finesj
| | b 2% o loose; moist to wet; moderate product
3 — © 5 © odor.
=] OJ
- — :o°°°¢
o [=] o Q
_ ,Ooﬂ
-3 oo L
[~ 5 . oooou
'OnQ
_{ 'qooao‘
L — 0 .0
0%
] = L oo ]
| ] |::::rc’t:v
. 5 —] 0%o
3 [ SAND - Fill; dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2);
fine grained: trace coarse sand; trace
gravel; loose; moist; strong product
odor.
SILT; gray (5Y, 5/1); slightly clayey; ver*
2.5 29 stiff; wet; strong product odor.
SANDY SILT and GRAVELLY SAND to SANDY
GRAVEL - Interbedded; moist to wet; moder-
| ‘ate product odor; SILT: dark brown
| (10YR, 4/3): 10-20% medium to coarse
51 sand; hard; GRAVELLY SAND to SANDY GRAVEL
olive (5Y,4/4};fine to coarse grained;
'30-60% fine to medium gravel; very densel
@134': moderate product edor.
CLAY to SILT: pale brown [10YR, 6/3); very
clayey; hard; moist to wet; no product
¢ pdor.
2.7 48 BOTTOM OF BDRING AT 20% FEET.
REMARKS Drilied by 5-inch continuous-flight, solid- stem auger to 3 feet.
8~inch hollow-stem auger to total depth: samples collected with 2-inch
California modified split-spoon sampler. Borehole backfilled with bentonit
tn 1R fant <anil Auntt+inae tn k foot. conecrete 1‘n surface. ——

é‘ﬁdf‘cf’@]?’ ot-/418




CH- LB 77 ol-/ 48 DR AET ~rwzee
PROJECT NUMBER 800-41.01 - . BORING NO. 5-B
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell,230 MacArthur Blvd.,0akland PAGE 1 OF 1
BY MF DATE 4/14/86 SURFACE ELEV. 75%

POCKET | PENETRA o, ; g| Lmo-

[TORVANE| PENETRO-}  TION o &
MR | wowes 838 E |3 Countt DESCRIFTION
aso | aso | oRe |8F7] B 1S
| 0 ERr RSPHALT and GRAVEL-F ILL.
i ] SAND-FILL: dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2) with
s — greenish hue; fine ©0 medium grained;
= _ Joose; moist to wet; strong product odor
i _
6 |
et A @8': 5-10% coarse grained sand; strong
g9 A product odor.
\ @10': visible product in auger returns.
SILT; gray {5Y, 5/1); slightly clayey;
N stiff; moisty faint product odor.
-
B SILT and SAND-Interbedded; olive (5Y, 4/4);
1.5 |74 8 wet; strong product odor; SILT: as
above; SAND: fine to medium grained;
5-15% gravel; very dense.
@17': gravel layear.
: Ny
i ML % CLAY to SiLT; pale brown (10YR, 6/3); very
73 forl -ﬁ // clayey; hard; wet; no product odor.
3.2 110" 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET.

8-inch hollow-stem auger to total depth; samples collected with 2-inch
California madified split-spoon sampler. Borehole backfilled with bent-~

REMARKS ppilied by 5-inch continuous-flight, solid-stem auger 0 4 feet,@
onite to 18 feet, soil cuttings:to 4 foot, concrete to surface.

con

ABBDOIATY

. . _—
PRICLER. " ‘ PLATE B
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. 'LOG OF G

PROJECT NUMBER 800-41.01 BORING NO. 5-C
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, 230 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland pagE 1 OF 1
By MF DATE 4-14-86 SURFACE ELEV. 75%

.POCKET PENETRA] &y I:. g LTHO-
froxvane|peneTrod Tion | ZER1 2 |21 Grarnic DESCRIPTION
METERR | (gioe | OSET £ (3| cOlMN
ash |oosn | Ry | B |
—— 7] ASPHALT and GRAVEL-FILL.
i — SAND-FILL; vellowish brown (10YR, 5/6);
] | fine grained; 5% medium grained; loose;
» ] moist; no product odor.
] . SANDY SILT; dark browa (10YR, 4/3); 10-20%
medium to coarse sand;very stiffimoist;
3.5 60 | 5 slight product odor. :
i @7': 5-15% sand;very stiff; faint
- product odor.
2.5 |50 [ |
10
A SANDY' SILT and GRAVELLY SAND to SANDY
2.1 |62 | <} GRAVEL-Interbedded; olive (5Y, 4/4)imoist;
L w2 B moderate product odor. SANDY SILT: ‘as
i - above; GRAVELLY SAND to SANDY GRAVEL:
i fine to coarse grained; 30 to 60% fine
A to medium gravel; very dense.
2.5 154 L @134 'wet; moderate product odor.
[ — . @l6': augers covered with product film
_ |
] —] #4 CLAY to SILT; grayish brown (10YR, 5/2);
- Lo ///J g§g¥_511tY; hard;very stiffino product
2.3 168 zo.EML 77| _BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET.

8-inch hollow-stem auger to total depth; sampies collected with 2-inch
California modified split-spoon sampler. Borehole backfilled with

REMARKS Drilled by 5-inch continuous-f1ight, solid-stem auger to 4 feet,@
bentonite to 12 feet, soil cuttings to } Fool, concrete to surface. £m

ASROCIATEA

-

DRILER ' BANVELANP ) PLATE €





